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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANT - A LIRE ET A RESPECTER

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les a portée
pour consultation ultérieure.

Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question
contiennent des consignes de  sécurité
importantes qui doivent étre lues et observées
en tout temps. Le Fabricant décline toute
responsabilité si les consignes de sécurité ne sont
pas respectées, en cas de mauvaise utilisation
de l'appareil, ou d'un mauvais réglage des
commandes.

A\ MISE EN GARDE: L'appareil, ainsi que ses parties
accessibles, peuvent atteindre une température
élevée lors de I'utilisation. Evitez tout contact avec
les éléments chauffants. Les enfants de moins de
8 ans doivent étre tenus a I'écart de l'appareil, a
moins d'étre sous surveillance constante.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas utiliser la table de
cuisson si la surface est cassée ou fissurée - risque
de choc électrique.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Risque d'incendie : Ne rangez
aucun objet sur les surfaces de cuisson.

A\ ATTENTION : La cuisson doit étre supervisée.
Une cuisson de courte durée doit étre supervisée
en tout temps.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Une cuisson sans surveillance
sur une table de cuisson contenant de la graisse
ou de I'huile peut s'avérer dangereuse - risque
d'incendie. N'essayez JAMAIS d'éteindre un feu
avec de l'eau, mais éteignez I'appareil puis couvrez
les flammes a l'aide d'un couvercle par ex. ou
d'une couverture antifeu.

A\ N'utilisez pas la table de cuisson comme surface
de travail ou support. Gardez les vétements et
autres matieres inflammables loin de l'appareil
jusqu’a ce que toutes les composantes soient
complétement refroidies - un incendie pourrait se
déclarer.

A\ Les enfants en bas age (0-3 ans) doivent étre
tenus a I'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants
(3-8 ans) doivent étre tenus a I'écart de l'appareil
sauf s'ils se trouvent sous surveillance constante.
Les enfants agés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que
les personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne possédant
ni l'expérience ni les connaissances requises,
peuvent utiliser cet appareil seulement s'ils sont
supervisés, ou si une personne responsable leur
a expliqué l'utilisation sécuritaire et les dangers
potentiels de I'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas
nettoyer, ni procéder a l'entretien de l'appareil
sans surveillance.

A\ MISE EN GARDE:: L'appareil, ainsi que ses parties
accessibles, peuvent atteindre une température

élevée lors de l'utilisation. Evitez tout contact avec
les éléments chauffants. Les enfants de moins de
8 ans doivent étre tenus a I'écart de l'appareil, a
moins d'étre sous surveillance constante
A\ Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance
pendant le séchage des aliments. Si
une sonde peut étre utilisée avec l'appareil,
utilisez uniquement la sonde de température
recommandée pour ce four - un incendie pourrait
se déclarer.
A\ Gardez les vétements et autres matiéres
inflammables loin de l'appareil jusqu’a ce que
toutes les composantes soient complétement
refroidies - un incendie pourrait se déclarer. Soyez
toujours vigilant lorsque vous faites cuire des
aliments riches en matiére grasse, huile, ou lorsque
vous ajoutez de l'alcool - un incendie pourrait se
déclarer. Utilisez des gants pour retirer les plats
et les accessoires. A la fin de la cuisson, ouvrez
la porte avec soin pour permettre a l'air chaud
ou la vapeur de s'évacuer graduellement avant
d'accéder la cavité - vous pourriez vous brdler.
Evitez d’obstruer les évents d'air chaud a l'avant
du four — un incendie pourrait se déclarer.
A\ Prenez garde de ne pas frapper la porte du
four lorsque qu’elle est ouverte ou en position
abaissée.
UTILISATION AUTORISEE
A\ MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil n'est pas
congu pour fonctionner a l'aide d'un dispositif de
commutation externe, comme une minuterie ou
un systeme de télécommande.
A\ Cetappareil est destiné a un usage domestique
et peut aussi étre utilisé dans les endroits suivants
cuisines pour le personnel dans les magasins,
bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; dans
les fermes; par les clients dans les hotels, motels,
et autres résidences similaires.
A\ Aucune autre utilisation n'est autorisée (p. ex.
pour chauffer des piéces).
A\ Cet appareil n'est pas concu pour un
usage professionnel. N'utilisez pas I'appareil en
extérieur.
I\ N'entreposez pas de substances explosives ou
inflammables (p. ex. essence ou bombe aérosol) a
I'intérieur ou prés de l'appareil - risque d'incendie.

INSTALLATION

A\ Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires
pour déplacer et installer l'appareil - risque de
blessure. Utilisez des gants de protection pour
le déballage et l'installation de I'appareil - vous
risquez de vous couper.

A\ L'installation, incluant I'alimentation en eau
(selon le modéle), et les connexions électriques,
ainsi que les réparations, doivent étre exécutées
par un technicien qualifié. Ne procédez a aucune
réparation ni a aucun remplacement de piece
sur l'appareil autre que ceux spécifiqguement
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indiqués dans le guide d'utilisation. Gardez
les enfants a I'écart du site d'installation. Apres
avoir déballé I'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il n'a pas
été endommagé pendant le transport. En cas
de probleme, contactez votre revendeur ou le
Service Aprés-Vente le plus proche. Une fois
installé, gardez le matériel d'emballage (sacs en
plastique, parties en polystyréne, etc.) hors de
la portée des enfants - ils pourraient s'étouffer.
L'appareil ne doit pas étre branché a I'alimentation
électrique lors de l'installation - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Au moment de l'installation,
assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation n'est pas
endommagé par l'appareil - risque d'incendie ou
de choc électrique. Allumez I'appareil uniquement
lorsque l'installation est terminée.

Retirez l'appareil de sa base en mousse

de polystyréne uniquement au moment de

I'installation.

A\ N'installez pas I'appareil derriére une porte

décorative - un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

& Si la grille est placée sur une base, elle
doit étre nivelée et fixée a la paroi par la
chaine de conservation fournie, pour éviter
I'appareil en glissant de la base.

MISE EN GARDE : Afin d'éviter I'appareil de
glisser, la chaine de retenue fournie doit
étre installée. Consultez les instructions
pour l'installation.

AVERTISSEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
A\ La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord
avant du four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).
A\ 1l doit étre possible de débrancher l'appareil
de I'alimentation électrique en retirant la fiche de
la prise de courant si elle est accessible, ou a I'aide
d’uninterrupteur multipolaire en amont de la prise
de courant, conformément aux régles de cablage
et l'appareil doit étre mis a la terre conformément
aux normes de sécurité électrique nationales.

A\ N'utilisez pas de rallonge, de prises multiples

ou d'adaptateurs. Une fois l'installation terminée,

I'utilisateur ne devra plus pouvoir accéder aux

composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas I'appareil

si vous étes mouillé ou si vous étes pieds nus.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cable d'alimentation

ou la prise de courant est endommagé(e), si

I'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il a

été endommagé ou est tombé.

A\ Si le cable d'alimentation est endommagsé, il

doit étre remplacé avec un cable identique par le

fabricant, un représentant du Service Aprés-vente,

ou par toute autre personne qualifiée - vous
pourriez vous électrocuter.

hid

A\ Si le cable électrique doit étre remplacé,
contactez un centre de maintenance agréé.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Pour éviter toute décharge
électrique, assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint
avant de remplacer I'ampoule.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez-vous que l'appareil
est éteint et débranchez de I'alimentation
électrique avant d'effectuer le nettoyage ou
I'entretien ; n'utilisez jamais un appareil de
nettoyage a vapeur - risque de choc électrique.

A\ N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou de
grattoirs métalliques pour nettoyer la vitre de la
porte, ils peuvent rayer la surface et, a la longue,
briser le verre.

A\ N'utilisez en aucun cas de produits abrasifs
ou corrosifs, de produits chlorés ou de tampons a
récurer.

A\ Assurez-vous que l'appareil a refroidi avant de
le nettoyer ou effectuer des travaux d’entretien. -
Risque de bralures.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Eteignez I'appareil avant
de remplacer I'ampoule - vous pourriez vous
électrocuter.

ELIMINATION DES MATERIAUX D'EMBALLAGE

Les matériauxd'emballage sontentierementrecyclablescommel'indique
le symbole de recyclage é’,ﬁ Les différentes parties de l'emballage
doivent donc étre jetées de maniére responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant la mise au rebut
de déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ELECTROMENAGERS

Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux recyclables ou pouvant
étre réutilisés. Mettez-le au rebut en vous conformant a la
réglementation locale en matiére d'élimination des déchets. Pour
toute information supplémentaire sur le traitement et le recyclage
des appareils électroménagers, contactez le service local compétent,
le service de collecte des déchets ménagers ou le magasin ou vous
avez acheté l'appareil. Cet appareil est certifié conforme a la Directive
européenne 2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques
et électroniques (DEEE). En s'assurant que ce produit est correctement
mis au rebut, vous contribuerez a empécher toute conséquence nuisible
pour l'environnement et la santé. Le symbole g sur le produit ou
sur la documentation qui I'accompagne indique qu'il ne doit pas étre
traité comme un déchet domestique, mais doit étre remis a un centre
de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des appareils électriques et
électroniques.

CONSEILS RELATIFS A L'ECONOMIE D'ENERGIE

Préchauffez le four uniquement si cela est spécifié dans le tableau de
cuisson ou dans votre recette. Utilisez des plaques de cuisson foncées,
laquées ou émaillées, car elles absorbent mieux la chaleur.

DECLARATIONS DE CONFORMITE

Cet appareil respecte les exigences d'écoconception du réglement
européen 66/2014 conformément a la norme européenne EN 60350-1.
Cet appareil respecte les exigences d'écoconception du réglement
européen 66/2014 conformément a la norme européenne EN 60350-2.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care shoul be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

A&\ WARNING : If the hob surface is cracked, do not
use the appliance - risk of electric shock.

A\ WARNING : Danger of fire : Do not store items
on the cooking surfaces.

A\ CAUTION : The cooking process has to be
supervised. A short cooking process has to be
supervised continuously.

A&\ WARNING: Leaving the hob unattended when
cooking with fat or oil can be dangerous — risk of
fire. NEVER try to extinguish a fire with water, but
switch off the appliance and then cover the flames
e.g. with a lid or a fire blanket.

A\ Do notusethe hob asawork surface or support.
Keep clothes or other flammable materials away
from the appliance, unitl all the components have
cooled down completely - risk of fire.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised

A\ Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always

be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.
A\ Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.
PERMITTED USE
A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.
A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.
A\ No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
A\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.
A\ Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.
INSTALLATION
A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.
A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest Aftersales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc) must be stored out of reach of
children - risk of suffocation. The appliance must
be disconnected from the power supply before
any installation operation - risk of electric shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or electric
shock. Only activate the appliance when the
installation has been completed.
Do not remove the appliance from its polystyrene
foam base until the time of installation.
A\ Donotinstallthe appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.
A if the range is placed on a base, it must

be leveled and fixed to the wall by the
retention chain provided, to prevent the
appliance slipping from the base.
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@ WARNING: In order to prevent the
appliance from tipping, the retention chain
provided must be installed. Refer to the
instructions for installation.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

A\ It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electric shock.

A\ If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorized service center.

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off before replacing the lamp to avoid
the possibility of electric shock.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation; never use steam cleaning equipment -
risk of electric shock.

A\ Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

A\ Do not use abrasive or corrosive products,
chlorine-based cleaners or pan scourers.

A\ Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

A&\ WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol i?,z . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.

hid

For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent
negative consequences for the environment and human health. The
symbol E on the product or on the accompanying documentation
indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste but must be
taken to an appropriate collection centre for the recycling of electrical
and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe. Use
dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance meets Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014 in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-1.
This appliance meets Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014 in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-2.
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Description de

I’appareil

“ Vue d’ensemble

Table de cuisson
electrique

Tableau de bord

Support GRILLE
Support LECHEFRIT!

Pied de réglage

Tableau de bord

|

GLISSIERES
, de coulissement

S } niveau 5
H [ niveau 4
|
l

niveau 3
niveau 2
niveau 1

Pied de réglage

Voyant
THERMOSTAT

Voyant FONCTIONNEMENT

ololo]

Bouton foyer
PLAQUE ELECTRIQUE

Bouton Bouton foyer

MINUTEUR PLAQUE ELECTRIQUE
Bouton Bouton
THERMOSTAT  PROGRAMMES




Conseils d’installation

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES ! Pour les modeles équipés d’une grille de réduction,
Dimensions du four n’utiliser cette derniére que pour le brdleur auxiliaire, en
HxLxP 34,0x41,0x45,5 cm cas d'utilisation de casseroles ayant moins de 12 cm
Volume |64 de diamétre.

Utilisation du four

Dimensions utiles du Iargfeu:j42 c:; ! Lors de son premier allumage, faire fonctionner le four
tiroir chauffe-plats E;%toezri%rcm cm & vide, porte fermée, pendant au moins une heure en
réglant la température a son maximum. Puis éteindre

Tension et fréquence ir ol te sianalét le four, ouvrir la porte et aérer la piece. L’odeur qui se
d'alimentation : voIr plaquetie signaietique dégage est due a I'évaporation des produits utilisés pour

protéger le four.

Plan de cuisson

' I . .
électrique Avant 1500 W ! Avant toute utilisation, enlever les pellicules plastiques

gauche Arriére 2000 W sur les cotés de I'appareil

gauche Arriéere 1500 W

droit Avant droit 2000 W ! Ne jamais poser d’'objets a méme la sole du four, I'émail
Absorption risque de s’abimer.

maximale du plan 7000 W
1. Pour sélectionner le programme de cuisson souhaité,

tourner le bouton PROGRAMMES.

2. Choisir la température conseillée pour ce programme
ou celle qu’on préfere a l'aide du bouton THERMOSTAT.
Un tableau de cuisson sert de guide et indique
notamment les températures conseillées pour plusieurs
préparations culinaires (voir tableau cuisson au four).

En cours de cuisson, il est possible a tout moment de :

e modifier le programme de cuisson a l'aide du bouton
PROGRAMMES;

e modifier la température a I'aide du bouton
THERMOSTAT;

e interrompre la cuisson en ramenant le bouton
PROGRAMMES sur “0”.

! || faut toujours enfourner les plats sur la grille fournie
avec I'appareil.

Voyant THERMOSTAT

Allumé, il signale la montée en chaleur du four. Il s’éteint
des que la température sélectionnée est atteinte. Le
voyant s’allume et s’éteint tour a tour pour indiquer que
le thermostat fonctionne et maintient la température au
degré pres.

L'étiquette collée est a l'intérieur du portillon ou sur la paroi
intérieure gauche (visible apres avoir sorti le tiroir chauffe-plats).

Eclairage du four

Pour l'allumer, amenez le bouton PROGRAMMES sur
une position autre que la position “0”. Il reste allumé tant
que le four est en marche. Si vous amenez le bouton sur

O , la lampe s’allume sans activer aucune résistance.




Programmes de cuisson

! Pour tous les programmes il est possible de sélectionner
une température comprise entre 60°C et MAX., sauf
pour le programme GRIL, pour lequel il est préconisé
de sélectionner MAX.

El Programme Four Statique

Mise en marche des résistances de voUte et de sole.
Pour cette cuisson traditionnelle mieux vaut cuire
sur un seul niveau : la cuisson sur plusieurs niveaux
entrainerait une mauvaise distribution de la chaleur.

[L] Programme Patisserie

L’élément chauffant inférieur est branché. Cette
position est conseillée pour parfaire la cuisson
d’aliments (placés dans des plats a réti) qui sont déja
bien cuits a la surface mais encore mous a l'intérieur
ou pour des gateaux garnis de fruits ou de confiture
qui ont besoin de se colorer modérément a leur
surface. A remarquer que cette fonction ne permet
pas d’atteindre une température maximum a l'intérieur
du four (250°C), il est par conséquent déconseillé de
cuire en maintenant longuement le four dans cette
position a moins qu'’il ne s’agisse de gateaux qui
exigent des températures inférieures ou égales a
180°C.

.

Mise en marche de la résistance de vodte. La
température plutdt élevée et directe du gril permet de
saisir immédiatement les viandes évitant ainsi qu’elles
ne durcissent en perdant leur jus.

Mise en marche de la résistance de vodte et du
tournebroche. La cuisson au gril est particulierement
recommandée pour les plats qui exigent une
température élevée a leur surface : cotes de veau et
de beeuf, entrecotes, filet, hamburgers, etc...

Programme Résistance de voite

Programme Grill

! Les cuissons Grill et Résistance de volte doivent
avoir lieu porte fermée.

Utiliser le programmateur fin de cuisson

1. lIfaut avant tout remonter la sonnerie en faisant faire un tour
presque complet aubouton PROGRAMMATEUR FIN DE CUISSON
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

2. Puis enfaisant marche arriere, sélectionner le temps désiré en
amenant les minutes indiquées sur le bouton PROGRAMMATEUR FIN
DE CUISSON enface du repére fixe du tableau de bord.

3. Unefois le temps écoulé, un signal sonore retentit et le four
S'éteint.

4. Quand le four est éteint, le programmateur fin de cuisson peut étre
utilisé comme une simple minuterie.

Pour utiliser le four en fonctionnement manuel, c’est-a-dire sans
programmateur fin de cuisson, amener le bouton PROGRAMMATEUR
FIN DE CUISSON en face du symbole

Mode ECO

Pour cuire les rotis farcis et les filets de viande sur
une seule grille. Pour utiliser le cycle ECO et optimiser
ainsi la consommation d’énergie, la porte du four ne
doit pas étre ouverte avant la fin de la cuisson.

Conseils de cuisson

! En cas de cuisson en mode GRIL, placer la lechefrite
au gradin 1 pour récupérer les jus de cuisson.

GRIL

Placer la grille au gradin 3 ou 4, enfourner les plats
au milieu de la grille.

Nous conseillons de sélectionner le niveau d’énergie
maximum. Ne pas s'inquiéter si la résistance de
vo(te n’est pas allumée en permanence: son
fonctionnement est contrélé par un thermostat.

PIZZA

Utiliser un plat en aluminium léger et I'enfourner sur
la grille du four.

En cas d’utilisation du plateau émaillé, le temps de
cuisson sera plus long et la pizza beaucoup moins
croustillante.

e Siles pizzas sont bien garnies, n’ajouter la

mozzarelle qu’a mi-cuisson.
Tiroir dessous de four

Vous pouvez utiliser le tiroir situé en dessous du four

pour ranger vos poéles
et vos accessoires

de cuisine. Quand le
four est branché, vous
pOUVEeZ aussi vous en
servir pour garder vos
plats au chaud. Le tiroir
s’ouvre vers le bas.
Attention : n’y déposez
pas de matériel

R Y

inflammable.

I Les surfaces intérieures du tiroir (s'il y en a un)
peuvent devenir chaudes.

Attention: ne placez jamais de récipients bouillants, de
mets chauds ou du matériel inflammable a 'intérieur du
tiroir chauffe-plats.

Tournebroche

Pour actionner le tournebroche (voir figure) procédez
comme suit :
1.placez la lechefrite au gradin 1;

v — 2. placez le berceau au gradin
4 et encastrez le bout arriere de la
broche dans le trou situé au fond
de l'enceinte;
3. allumer le four ou le gril a 'aide
\ du bouton FOUR.
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Tableau de cuisson

Programmes Aliments Poids Niveau Préchauffage | Température Durée
(Kg) enfournement (minutes) préconisée cuisson
(°C) (minutes)
Lasagnes 2,5 2 5 200 45-50
Cannelloni 2,5 3 5 200 30-35
Gratin de pates 2,0 3 5 200 30-35
Veau 1,7 2 10 180 60-70
Poulet 1,5 3 10 200 80-90
Canard 1,8 3 10 180 90-100
Lapin 2 3 10 180 70-80
Porc 21 3 10 180 70-80
. Agneau 1,8 3 10 180 70-80
Statique Magquereau 11 2 5 180 30-40
Maquereaux 1,5 2 5 180 30-35
Truite en papillote 1 2 5 180 25-30
Pizza napolitaine 1 2 15 220 15-20
Biscuits et petits fours 0,5 3 10 180 10-15
Flans et gateaux sans levure 1.1 3 10 180 25-30
Tartes salées 1 3 10 180 30-35
Gateaux levés 0,5 3 10 160 25-30
Tartes aux fruits 1 3 10 170 25-30
Chaleur sole | Pour parfaire la cuisson
Soles et seiches 1 4 5 Max. 8
Gril Brochettes de cglmars et crevettes 1 4 5 Max. 4
Tranches de colin 1 4 5 Max. 10
Légumes grillés 1 3/4 5 Max. 8-10
Cotes de veau 1 4 5 Max 15-20
Cotelettes 1,5 4 5 Max 20
Double Gril Hamburgers 1 3 5 Max 7
Maquereaux 1 4 5 Max 15-20
Croque-monsieur n. 4 4 5 Max 5
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Utilisation du plan de

cuisson électrique

! La colle utilisée pour les joints laisse des traces

de graisse sur le verre. Nous conseillons de les
éliminer avant d’utiliser I'appareil a I'aide d’'un produit
d’entretien non abrasif. Une odeur de caoutchouc
peut se dégager au cours des premiéres heures
d’utilisation, elle disparaitra trés vite.

Les manettes de commande des plaques
électriques du plan de cuisson

Les cuisinieres peuvent étre équipées de plaques
électriques normales ou rapides (les plaques rapides
se distinguent des autres a leur pastille rouge ).

Pour éviter toute déperdition de chaleur et ne pas
endommager les plaques, il est conseillé d'utiliser des
casseroles a fond plat dont le diamétre n’est pas plus
petit que celui de la plaque. Dans le tableau suivant,
vous trouverez les correspondances entre les positions
indiquées sur les manettes et I'utilisation pour laquelle
les plagues sont conseillées.

Avant d'utiliser vos plaques de cuisson pour la
premiéere fois, faites-les chauffer pendant 4 minutes a
leur température maximum sans casserole. Au cours
de cette phase initiale, le revétement protecteur durcit
et atteint sa résistance maximum.

Le voyant de fonctionnement des plaques
électriques

Il s’allume dés la mise en marche d’une résistance
électrique quelconque d’'un plan de cuisson équipé de
plaques électriques.

Position |Plaque normale ou rapide

0 Eteint

1 Cuisson de légumes verts, poissons

2 Cuisson de pommes de terre (f la
vapeur) soupes, pois chiches, haricots

3 Pour continuer la cuisson de grandes
quantités d'aliments, minestrone

4 Rétir (moyen)

5 Rétir (fort)

6 Rissoler ou rejoindre I'ébullition en peu
de temps

Conseils d’utilisation du plan de cuisson

e Utiliser des casseroles a fond plat et de forte
épaisseur pour qu’elles adhérent parfaitement a la
zone de chauffe ;

=T

utiliser des casseroles dont le diamétre couvre
complétement la zone de chauffe de fagon a
exploiter au mieux toute la chaleur disponible ;

e s’assurer que le fond des casseroles est
parfaitement sec et propre : 'adhérence aux foyers
sera ainsi optimale et tant les casseroles que le plan
de cuisson dureront plus longtemps ;

e ¢viter d'utiliser des casseroles qui sont aussi
utilisées sur les brdleurs a gaz : la concentration de
chaleur des br(leurs a gaz peut déformer le fond de
la casserole qui perd son adhérence ;

e ne jamais laisser un foyer allumé sans casserole, il
risque de s'endommager.

Plaques électriques

Pour procéder au réglage, tourner la manette
correspondante dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une
montre ou dans le sens inverse en choisissant une des
6 positions possibles :

Toute position de la manette autre que la
position “éteint” entraine I'allumage du voyant de
fonctionnement.

Position |Plague normale ou rapide
0 Eteint
1 Poissance minimum
2-5 Poissance intermédiaires

6 Poissance maximum
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Nettoyage et entretien

Economisez I’énergie et respectez Remplacement de ’'ampoule d’éclairage
I’environnement du four

e Evitez, dans la mesure du possible, de préchauffer
le four et veuillez toujours le remplir. Ouvrez le moins
possible la porte de votre four, car chaque ouverture
laisse échapper la chaleur. Pour faire des économies
considérables d’énergie, éteignez le four cing a dix
minutes avant la fin du temps de cuisson programmé
et utilisez la chaleur dégagée par le four.

* |es programmes automatiques sont élaborés sur la
base des produits alimentaires de qualité.

e Gardez les joints propres et bien rangés afin d’éviter
toute perte d’énergie par la porte.

e Si vous avez souscrit un plan tarifaire particulier I'Ne pas ut.iliserla!ampe du four comme é(lzlairage de la piece. o
auprés de la compagnie d’électricité, vous pouvez Ce progh_nt contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
. : ) . . énergétique E.
économiser en faisant fonctionner votre appareil
lorsque I'énergie vous revient moins chére. Pour obtenir de l'aide, appelez le numéro disponible

e La base de votre casserole ou de votre poéle doit ~ dans le livret de garantie fourni avec I'appareil, ou
couvrir la plaque chauffante. Si elle est plus petite, ~ Suivez les directives sur notre site Web. Soyez prét a
une quantité précieuse d’énergie sera perdue et fournir
les casseroles qui débordent laisseront des résidus  «  Une bréve description du probleme

1. Débranchez le four,
enlevez le couvercle en verre
du logement de la lampe (voir
figure).

2. Dévissez I'ampoule et
remplacez-la par une autre de
méme type : tension 230 V,
puissance 25 W, culot E 14.

3.Remontez le couvercle et rebranchez le four au
réseau électrique.

incrustés qui peuvent étre difficiles a enlever. « Letype et le modéle exact de l'appareil

e Faites cuire vos aliments dans des casserolesoudes  +  Le code d'aide (le nombre qui suit le mot SERVICE sur
poéles a couvercle et utilisez le moins d’eau possible. la plaque signalétique PLACEE sur l'appareil, qui est
Faire cuire les aliments dans des casseroles ouvertes visible sur le bord intérieur gauche lorsque la porte
augmente considérablement la consommation est ouverte) .
dénergie. + Votre adresse complete )

e Utilisez exclusivement des casseroles et poéles a ) Ur) NUMEro de téléphone ou vous pouvez étre

rejoint

fond plat.

e Si vous cuisinez un aliment qui nécessite beaucoup
de temps, il est préférable d’utiliser un autocuiseur N i
qui est deux fois plus rapide et économise un tiers O l ]
de I'énergie. L

Mise hors tension

Avant toute opération de nettoyage ou d’entretien
coupez l'alimentation électrique de I'appareil.

L' Model: xxxXXXXxx .{E _xxmlsza(xmt AAOOXRXXXAXX

EAC e [ IRRAE TR

Veuillez noter : Si des réparations sont nécessaires, veuillez
contacter un Service Apres-vente autorisé pour garantir que
des pieces d'origines sont utilisées et que la réparation est
effectuée correctement.

! Evitez de refermer le couvercle si les brlleurs sont
allumés ou encore chauds.

Controler les joints du four

Controlez périodiquement I'état du joint autour de la
porte du four. S’il est abimé, adressez-vous au service
apres-vente le plus proche de votre domicile. Mieux
vaut ne pas utiliser le four tant qu'’il n’est pas réparé.

Veuillez vous référer au livret de garantie pour plus
d'information sur la garantie.

@vww | o5 caractéristiques complétes de l'appareil, incluant les taux d'efficacité énergétique, peuvent étre
téléchargées de notre site Web www.ariston.com
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ENLEVER ET REINSTALLER LA PORTE

1. Pour enlever la porte, ouvrez-la complétement et
abaissez les loquets jusqu'a qu'ils soient déverrouillés.

2. Fermez le plus possible la porte.

Tenez la porte fermement avec les deux mains — ne la
tenez pas par la poignée.

Enlevez simplement la porte en continuant a la fermer
tout en la tirant vers le haut (a) jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit
dégagée de ses appuis (b).

Placez la porte de c6té, l'appuyant sur une surface
souple.

3. Réinstallez la porte en la placant devant le four pour
aligner les crochets des charniéres avec leurs appuis, et
insérez la partie supérieure sur son appui.

4. Abaissez la porte pour ensuite l'ouvrir complétement.

Abaissez les loquets dans leur position originale :
Assurez-vous de les abaisser completement.

5. Essayez de fermer la porte et assurez-vous qu'elle est
alignée avec le panneau de commande. Sinon, répétez
les étapes précédentes.

CLIQUER POUR NETTOYER - NETTOYER LA VITRE

1. Aprés avoir enlevée la porte et l'avoir placée sur
une surface matelassée, les poignées vers le bas,
appuyez sur les deux fermetures en méme temps et
enlevez le bord supérieur de la porte en la tirant vers

=1

2. Soulevez et tenez fermement la vitre intérieure
avec les deux mains, enlevez-la et placez-la sur une
surface matelassée avant de la nettoyer.

3. Lors du remontage de la porte intérieure

verre insérer le panneau de verre correctement,
de sorte que le texte écrit sur le panneau n'est
pas inversée et peuvent etre facilement lisibles.
4. Replacez le bord supérieur : un clique indique

qu'elle est bien placée. Assurez-vous que le joint est
bien placé avant de replacer la porte.
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Description of
the appliance

Overall view

Electric hob

Control panel GUIDE RAILS

for the sliding racks
position 5
position 4
position 3
position 2
position 1

GRILL rack

DRIPPING PAN

Adjustable foot

Adjustable foot

Control panel

THERMOSTAT indicator light ELECTRIC HOTPLATE indicator light

TIMER knob
Electric HOTPLATE control knob Electric HOTPLATE control knob

THERMOSTAT knob SELECTOR knob
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Installation tips

m Using the oven Oven light

! The first time you use your appliance, heat the This is switched on by turning the SELECTOR knob
empty oven with its door closed at its maximum to any position other than “0”. It remains_lit as long
temperature for at least half an hour. Ensure that the as the oven is operating. By selecting 6 with the
room is well ventilated before switching the oven off knob, the light is switched on without any of the
and opening the oven door. The appliance may emit heating elements being activated.

a slightly unpleasant odour caused by protective
substances used during the manufacturing process

| .
burning away. WARNING! The oven is

provided with a stop sys-
tem to extract the racks
and prevent them from

=l

2

coming out of the oven.(1
@ : (\\//C; As shogwn in the drawing(],)
1. Select the desired cooking mode by turning the y® . = ,;4% to extract them comple-
SELECTOR knob. @ SE==" tely, simply lift the racks,
2. Select the recommended temperature for the holding them on the front
cooking mode or the desired temperature by turning part, and pull (2).

the THERMOSTAT knob.

A list detailing cooking modes and suggested
cooking temperatures can be found in the relevant
table (see Oven cooking advice table).

During cooking it is always possible to:

e Change the cooking mode by turning the TABLE OF CHARACTERISTSICS
SELECTOR knob. Dimensions 34,0x39,1x45,5 cm
e Change the temperature by turning the ven FxDx
THERMOSTAT knob. Volume 641
e Set the total cooking time and the cooking end
time (see below). Useful width 42 cm
e Stop cooking by turning the SELECTOR knob to measurements depth 44 cm
A o relating to the oven height 18
the “0” position. compartment eig cm
! Never put objects directly on the bottom of the Oven max. power 2250 W
oven; this will avoid the enamel coating being absorption
damaged. Voltage and see data
plate
! Always place cookware on the rack(s) provided. frequency ,
Electric hob
i . Front left 1500 W
THERMOSTAT indicator light Electric Hob Back left 2000 W
Back right 1500 W
When this is illuminated, the oven is generating Front right 2000 W
heat. It switches off when the inside of the oven Maximum apsorption
reaches the selected temperature. At this point the of the electric hob 7000 W

light illuminates and switches off alternately,
indicating that the thermostat is working and is
maintaining the temperature at a constant level.

Data plate, is located inside the flap or, after the oven
compartment has been opened, on the left-hand wall
inside the oven.
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Cooking modes

! A temperature value can be set for all cooking
modes between 50°C and MAX, except for the GRILL
programme, for which only the MAX power level is
recommended.

E STATIC OVEN mode

Both the top and bottom heating elements will come
on. When using this traditional cooking mode, it is best
to use one cooking rack only. if more than one rack is
used, the heat will be distributed unevenly.

[L]  OVENBOTTOM mode

The lower heating element is activated. This position

is recommended for perfecting the cooking of dishes
(in baking trays) which are already cooked on the
surface but require further cooking in the centre, or

for desserts with a covering of fruit or jam, which only
require moderate colouring on the surface. It should

be noted that this function does not allow the maximum
temperature to be reached inside the oven (250°C) and
it is therefore not recommended that foods are cooked
using only this setting, unless you are baking cakes
(which should be baked at a temperature of 180°C or
lower).

OVEN TOP mode

The top heating element is activated. The extremely
high and direct temperature of the grill makes it
possible to brown the surface of meats and roasts
while locking in the juices to keep them tender.

GRILL mode

The top heating element is activated. The grill is also
highly recommended for dishes that require a high
surface temperature: beef steaks, veal, rib steak, fillets,
hamburgers etc...

! The GRILL cooking modes must be performed with
the oven door shut

ECO ECO mode

‘For cooking stuffed roasting joints and fillets of meat
on a single shelf. To use the ECO cycle and therefore
optimize power consumption, the oven door should not
be opened until the food is completely cooked.
Lower compartment
There is a compartment underneath
the oven that may be used to store
oven accessories or deep dishes. To
open the door pull it downwards (see
figure).

! Do not place flammable materials in
the lower oven compartment.
! The internal surfaces of the compartment (where
present) may become hot.

Practical cooking advice

! In the GRILL cooking mode, place the dripping pan m
in position 1 to collect cooking residues (fat and/or
grease).

GRILL

e |nsert the rack in position 3 or 4. Place the food in
the centre of the rack.

e \We recommend that the power level is set to
maximum. The top heating element is regulated by a
thermostat and may not always operate constantly.

PIZZA

e Use a light aluminium pizza pan. Place it on the rack
provided.
For a crispy crust, do not use the dripping pan as
it prevents the crust from forming by extending the
total cooking time.

e [f the pizza has a lot of toppings, we recommend
adding the mozzarella cheese on top of the pizza
halfway through the cooking process.

Timer Knob

Some models are equipped with a timer program to
control when the oven shuts off during cooking. To use
this feature, you must wind the knob one full turn in the
counter-clockwise direction : Then, turn the knob in
the clockwise direction O to set the time by matching
up the indicator on the control panel with the number
of minutes on the knob. At the end of the programmed
length of time, the timer will sound and automatically

turn off the oven.
I' to use the oven in manual mode without the cooking

control timer, match the indicator on the control panel
with the iy symbol on the timer knob. When the oven
is not in use, the cooking control timer can be used like
a normal timer.

! Avoid the children touch the oven door because it is
very hot during the cooking.

Turnspit To operate the rotisserie (see

diagram) proceed as follows:
1. Place the dripping pan in
position 1.

2. Place the rotisserie support
in position 4 and insert the spit
in the hole provided on the
back panel of the oven.

3. Activate the rotisserie with
the OVEN control knob.
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m Cooking advice table for the oven

Selector knob |Food to be cooked Weight | Cooking rack | Preheating time | Thermostat| Cooking
setting (in kg) | position from (minutes) knob time
bottom setting (minutes)
1 Convection |[Duck 1 3 15 200 65-75
(Traditional) [Roast veal or beef 1 3 15 200 70-75

Pork roast 1 3 15 200 70-80
Biscuits (short pastry) - 3 15 180 15-20
Tarts 1 3 15 180 30-35
Lasagne 1 3 10 190 35-40
Lamb 1 2 10 180 50-60
Mackerel 1 2 10 180 30-35
Plum-cake 1 2 10 170 40-50
Cream puffs 0.3 3 10 180 30-35
Sponge-cake 0.5 3 10 170 20-25
Savoury pies 1.5 3 15 200 30-35

2 Pastry Mode |Raised Cakes 0,5 3 15 160 30-40
Tarts 1 3 15 180 35-40
Fruit cakes 1 3 15 180 50-60
Brioches 0,5 3 15 160 25-30

3 Top Oven Browning food to - 3/4 15 220 -
perfect cooking

4 Grill Soles and cuttlefish 1 4 5 180 8-10
Squid and prawn
kebabs 1 4 5 180 6-8
Cod filet 1 4 5 180 10
Grilled vegetables 1 3/4 5 180 10-15
Veal steak 1 4 5 180 15-20
Cutlets 1 4 5 180 15-20
Hamburgers 1 4 5 180 7-10
Mackerels 1 4 5 180 15-20
Toasted sandwiches n.° 4 4 5 180 2-3

NB: cooking times are approximate and may vary according to personal taste. When cooking using the grill, the
dripping pan must always be placed on the 1st oven rack from the bottom.
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Using the electric hob

Practical advice on using the electric
hotplates

To avoid heat loss and damage to the hotplates use
pans with a flat base, whose diameter is no less than
that of the hotplate itself.

! Before using the hotplates for the first time, you
should heat them at maximum temperature for
approximately 4 minutes, without placing any pans on
them. During this initial stage, their protective coating
hardens and reaches its maximum resistance.

Setting [Normal or Fast Plate

0 Off

1 Cooking vegetables, fish

Cooking potatoes (using steam) soups,

2 chickpeas, beans.

3 Continuing the cooking of large quantities
of food, minestrone

4 For roasting (average)

5 For roasting (above average)

6 For browning and reaching a boil in a

short time.

Electric hotplates

The corresponding knob may be turned clockwise
or anti-clockwise and set to any of the six different
positions:

When the selector knob is in any position other than the
off position, the ‘on’ light is illuminated.

Setting|Normal or Fast Plate
0 Off
1 Low
2-5 |Medium
6 High

Practical advice on using the hob

Use pans with a thick, flat base to ensure that they
adhere perfectly to the cooking zone.

b-edihmnd

Always use pans with a diameter that is large
enough to cover the hotplate fully, in order to use all
the heat produced.

e K

Always make sure that the base of the pan is
completely clean and dry: this ensures that the pans
adhere perfectly to the cooking zones and that both
the pans and the hob remain effective for a longer
period of time.

Avoid using the same cookware that is used on gas
burners: the heat concentration on gas burners may
have warped the base of the pan, causing it not to
adhere to the surface correctly.

Never leave a cooking zone switched on without a
pan on top of it, as doing so may cause the zone to
become damaged.
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Care and maintenance

Respecting and conserving the

environment

e Whenever possible, avoid pre-heating the oven
and always try to fill it. Open the oven door as little
as possible because heat is lost every time it is
opened. To save a substantial amount of energy,
simply switch off the oven 5 to 10 minutes before the
end of your planned cooking time and use the heat
the oven continues to generate.

e Automatic programmes are based on standard food
product.

e Keep gaskets clean and tidy to prevent any door
energy losses

e |f you have a timed tariff electricity contract, the “delay
cooking” option will make it easier to save money by
moving operation to cheaper time periods.

e Make the most of your hot plate's residual heat by
switching off castiron hot plates 10 minutes before the
end of your cooking time and glass ceramic hot plates
5 minutes before the end of cooking time.

e The base of your pot or pan should cover the hot plate.
If it is smaller, precious energy will be wasted and
pots that boil over leave encrusted remains that can
be difficult to remove.

e Cook your food in closed pots or pans with well-fitting
lids and use as little water as possible. Cooking with
the lid off will greatly increase energy consumption

e Use purely flat pots and pans

e |f you are cooking something that takes a long time,
it's worth using a pressure cooker, which is twice as
fast and saves a third of the energy.

Switching the appliance off

Disconnect your appliance from the electricity supply
before carrying out any work on it.

! Never use steam cleaners or pressure cleaners on the
appliance.

Inspecting the oven seals

Check the door seals around the oven regularly. If the
seals are damaged, please contact your nearest After-
sales Service Centre. We recommend that the oven is
not used until the seals have been replaced.

Replacing the oven light bulb

1. After disconnecting the oven from the
electricity mains, remove the glass lid
covering the lamp socket (see figure).

it with a similar one: voltage 230 V,
wattage 25 W, cap E 14.

3. Replace the lid and reconnect the
oven to the electricity supply.

! Do not use the oven lamp as/for ambient
lighting.

2. Remove the light bulb and replace

Cleaning stainless steel

Stainless steel can be marked by hard water that has
been left on the surface for a long time, or by aggressive
detergents that contain phosphorus. We recommend
that the steel surfaces are rinsed well then dried
thoroughly.

AFTER-SALES SERVICE

To receive assistance, call the number given on the

warranty leaflet enclosed with the product or follow

the instructions on our website. Be prepared to

provide:

« a brief description of the problem;

« the exact model type of your product;

+ the assistance code (the number following the word
SERVICE on the identification plate attached to the
product, which can be seen on the inside edge when
the oven door is open);

« your full address;

« acontact telephone number.

T | q
EAL " ' |

Please note: If repairs are required, contact an
authorised service centre that is guaranteed to use
original spare parts and perform repairs correctly.

Please refer to the enclosed warranty leaflet for more
information on the warranty.

Assistance

Please have the following information to hand:
e The appliance model (Mod.).

e The serial number (S/N).

This information can be found on the data plate
located on the appliance and/or on the packaging.

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class E.

Rvww A complete product specification, including the energy efficiency ratings for this oven, can be read and

downloaded from our website www.ariston.com
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REMOVING AND REFITTING THE DOOR CLICK TO CLEAN - CLEANING THE GLASS m

1. To remove the door, open it fully and lower the 1. After removing the door and resting it on a soft
catches until they are in the unlock position. surface with the handle downwards, simultaneously

——— press the two retaining clips and remove the upper

————— \\’ edge of the door by pulling it towards you.
=9

2. Close the door as much as you can.

Take a firm hold of the door with both hands - do not
hold it by the handle.

Simply remove the door by continuing to close it
while pulling it upwards (a) at the same time until it is
released from its seating (b).

hands, remove it and place it on a soft surface before
cleaning it.
3. When reassembling the inner door glass
insert the glass panel correctly so that the
text written on the panel is not reversed
and can be easily legible.

Put the door to one side, resting it on a soft surface.

3. Refit the door by moving it towards the oven,
aligning the hooks of the hinges with their seating
and securing the upper part onto its seating.

4, Lower the door and then open it fully.
Lower the catches into their original position: Make
sure that you lower them down completely.

4. Refit the upper edge: a click will indicate correct
positioning. Make sure the seal is secure before
refitting the door

5. Try closing the door and check to make sure that it

lines up with the control panel. If it does not, repeat

the steps above.
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CLICK TO CLEAN - CLEANING THE GLASS
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After installing the power cable, screw the metal cover with three screws.

Qidalandirma kabelini qurasdirdiqdan sonra g vint ile metal 6rtlyu barkidin.

Cnen MoHTUpaHe Ha 3axpaHBalusa kaben 3aTBopeTe MeTanHWs Kanak, kato 3aBuete TpueTe BUHTA.
Po instalaci napajeciho kabelu pfisroubujte kovovy kryt pomoci tfi Sroubd.

Nach der Installation des Stromkabels, schrauben Sie die Metallabdeckung mit drei Schrauben fest.
Parast toitekaabli paigaldamist kruvige metallkate kolme kruviga kinni.

Apres avoir installé le cable d’alimentation, vissez le couvercle métallique a I'aide de trois vis.
Nakon postavljanja strujnog kabela, zavijte metalni poklopac s tri vijka.

A tapkabel beszerelése utan harom csavarral csavarozza 6ssze a fémfedelet.

Rnuwlph dwinifup tbnwnntinig htwnn, dGinwnwywl swéslyu wdpwgptpe tpbp ywnnwnwyutpny:
Dopo avere installato il cavo di alimentazione, fissare il coperchio metallico con tre viti.

0960l 30390l Ee3MBEYgdnL 33898, mnmMBal MazLsbmMa gesdsafgo badn bEsbboo.

KyaT kesi kabeniH opHaTKkaHHaH KeRniH, MeTann KaknakTbl yw 6ypaHgameH 6ypan 6ekiTiHi3.

Ky6at kabenumH OpHOTKOHAOH KUNUH, TeMUp KabblH y4 Byparbly MeHeH BypaHpl3.

Kai sumontuojate maitinimo laidg, prisukite metalinj gaubtg trimis varztais.

Péc baroSanas kabela pievienoSanas pieskrivéjiet metala vaku, izmantojot tris skrives.

Na het aansluiten van de voedingskabel, schroeft u de metalen afdekking vast met de drie schroeven.
Po podtgczeniu kabla zasilajgcego przymocowac¢ metalowg pokrywe trzema Srubami.

Apos instalar o cabo de tensao, aparafuse a cobertura de metal com trés parafusos.

Dupa instalarea cablului de alimentare, fixati capacul metalic cu trei suruburi.

Mocne npoknagku NpoBoAa 3NEKTPOnUTaHNsS 3aBUHTUTE METaNIMYECKYIO KPbILLKY TPEMS BUHTAMM.
Po instalacii napajacieho kabla priskrutkujte kovovy kryt pomocou troch skrutiek.

Nakon Sto montirate kabl za napajanje, zaSrafite metalni poklopac pomocu tri zavrtnja.

Gug¢ kablosunu taktiktan sonra, metal kapagi U¢ vida kullanarak vidalayin.

[Micna npoknagaHHA NpoBoAY ENEKTPOXMBIEHHS 3arBUHTITb METaneBy KPULLKY TPbOMa rBUHTaAMM.
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